

August 5, 1996

A. Theodore Giattina

General Counsel

California Housing Finance Agency

1121 L Street, Seventh Floor

Sacramento, California  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-201

Dear Mr. Giattina:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Under the facts described below, would it be permissible for the California Housing Finance Agency ("CHFA") to distribute copies of its annual report which include the name, title, written comments and photograph of the Governor and a photograph of the State Treasurer along with his name and title?

CONCLUSION


Distribution of over 200 copies of the annual report with the contents you described would violate the Act's prohibition on mass mailings.  You may wish to revise the report to delete the photograph of the State Treasurer and the photograph, signature, and comments of the Governor.  

FACTS


CHFA is a public instrumentality and political subdivision of the State of California which is administered by a board of directors consisting of 11 voting members.  The Governor appoints six members of the board and from those appointees selects a chairperson.


CHFA is self-supporting and does not receive funding for its operations and programs from the general fund.  Moneys in CHFA's housing finance fund are continuously appropriated to CHFA and expenditure of the fund is not subject to the supervision or approval of any other officer or division of state government.  


Each year the CHFA prepares its annual report of programs and financial operations.  CHFA has prepared an ever-increasing number of copies of its annual report in recent years and, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, intends to prepare approximately 8,000 copies.  


The annual report will be distributed as follows:  to persons and organizations with an interest in affordable housing programs and finance; in response to unsolicited requests for such information; as part of information regarding the programs of CHFA at the request of persons attending trade shows, conferences and other expositions attended by CHFA employees; to persons and institutions in connection with the issuance of CHFA's debt obligations and the credit ratings of such obligations; statutorily mandated distributions of the annual report; and state library distribution.


CHFA wishes to include, as a part of the annual report, a photograph of the Governor with the chairman of the CHFA's board of directors and the executive director.  A caption to the photograph would indicate that the chairman of the board and the executive director are briefing the Governor regarding CHFA's operations and performance.  CHFA is considering inclusion of a short message from the Governor regarding the operations of the agency, his signature, and title.


In addition, CHFA wishes to include in the annual report the photograph and identification of each of the members of the board of directors.  One of the statutory members of the board is the State Treasurer.

ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits the sending of newsletters or other mass mailings at public expense. (Section 89001.)  "Mass mailing" means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter, or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in Regulation 18901(b).  (Section 82041.5; Regulation 18901(a)(4).)  Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 

* * *


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:



(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or



(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).

* * *





   Regulation 18901(a).


The mass mailing prohibition applies to the distribution of CHFA's annual report as you have described it.  Costs of distributing the annual report or costs exceeding $50 for designing, producing, or printing the report will be paid for with public moneys.  CHFA will be sending over 200 copies of the report to persons and organizations interested in affordable housing programs and finance.  And the annual report features elected officers affiliated with CHFA.   


An elected officer is "affiliated" with an agency if the officer is a member, officer, or employee of the agency or a subunit (such as a committee) of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1); Riddle Advice Letter, No. A-89-096.)  The State Treasurer is affiliated with CHFA because he is a member of the board of directors.  The Governor is affiliated with CHFA because he appoints six members of the board.  


If the mailing has not been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer, use of the elected officer's name is permitted provided the officer is not featured in the mailing.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(A).)  An elected officer is "featured" in a mass mailing if he or she is singled out for the attention of the reader by use of his or her signature, inclusion in any photograph, or the manner of display of his or her name or office in the layout of the document such as by headlines, type size, or typeface.  (Regulation 18901(c)(2).)  The inclusion in CHFA's annual report of the photograph of the State Treasurer and the photograph and signed comments of the Governor would be "featuring" these elected officers.  Therefore, sending more than 200 of the reports in a calendar month would constitute a prohibited mass mailing under the Act.  (See Hodson Advice Letter, No. I-94-301; Moore Advice Letter, No. A-93-307; and Miller Advice Letter, No. I-93-266.)  


Parts of the proposed distribution of the annual report come within exceptions to the mass mailing prohibition.  For example, reports sent in response to unsolicited requests, reports picked up by individuals attending trade shows, reports sent per statutory mandate, and reports sent to state libraries, would not be covered by the mass mailing prohibition.  (Regulation 18901(a)(4), (b)(3), and (b)(7).)


Because CHFA plans to distribute 8,000 copies of the annual report, however, it appears that the agency would send more than 200 reports in a calendar month to individuals or organizations that do not fit within execeptions to the mass mailing prohibition.  To proceed with a widespread distribution of the annual report, CHFA would need to delete the photograph of the State Treasurer and the photograph, signature, and comments of the Governor.  


CHFA's revised annual report may include the name of the State Treasurer as a boardmember, so long as he is not featured.  For example, the State Treasurer's name must appear in the same typeface and size as the other boardmembers' names.  (See Steffen Advice Letter, No. A-90-033.)  In addition, the annual report may include a reference to the Governor so long as he is not featured, and the report is not prepared or sent with his cooperation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).) 


I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Hyla P. Wagner





Counsel, Legal Division
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